RESOLUTION NO. 31-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, CHANGING THE POSITION OF PROBATION CLERK FROM PART-TIME TO FULL TIME; AMENDING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2024; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the 2024 annual operating budget includes \$14,251 for a part-time position of Clerk within the Probation Division of District Court; and

WHEREAS, said position assists the Probation Officer in collection fines and costs for the District Court; and

WHEREAS, the caseload for District Court has increased substantially; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to change the position of Probation Clerk from a part-time position to a full-time position.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The 2024 annual operating budget is amended by changing the position of Probation Clerk from a part-time position with an annual salary of \$14,251 to a full-time position with an annual salary of \$28,502.00.

SECTION 2. The 2024 annual operating budget is amended by adding an additional \$7,126 to line item 01-011-51110 for regular salaries in the Probation Division of District Court.

DATION

2024

| PASSED AND APPROVED THIST | DAT OF | J 44. |
|---------------------------|--------|--------------|
| Mayor | | |
| City Clerk | | |

DACCED AND ADDROVED THE